annual payments of $31.6 million for the Thundercloud Federal Reserve lease, which was acquired in 1998. In addition, the Company applied all of the net proceeds raised in
the May 8, 2001 equity offering described above to pay down debt. The Company’s debt-to-capitalization ratio, which was 84% at December 31, 2000, has declined to
approximately 58% subsequent to the equity offerings. The Company anticipates continuing to make substantial progress toward reducing debt in the future.

The following unaudited pro-forma data reflects the debt and stockholders’ equity balances at March 31, 2001 as if the proceeds from the May 8, 2001 equity offering had
been applied prior to March 31, 2001.

   March 31, 2001
   Pro-Forma Equity   Adjusted
   Actual   Offering   Balances
   --------------------------   ------------------------   ------------------------
   (in thousands)
  Total Debt   1,052,070   (266,330)   785,740

  Common Stock   435   85   520
  Paid-in-capital   550,940   266,245   817,185
  Accumulated deficit   (231,385)   -   (231,385)
  Accumulated other
   comprehensive loss   (14,009)   -   (14,009)
   --------------------------   ------------------------   ------------------------
  Total stockholders' equity   305,981   266,330   572,311

  Total capitalization   1,358,051   -   1,358,051

  Debt-to-capitalization   77.5%   57.9%

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The following is a summary of cash provided by or used in each of the indicated types of activities during the three months ended March 31,
2001 and 2000:

   2001   2000
   ----------------   ----------------